Maine law.
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PENOBSCOT LEATHER MANUFACTURING COMPANY.—GRAY SURPLUS.

Works, with all the powers and privileges granted in an act entitled,
““an act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Megunticook Water
Works,” approved April fifth, eighteen hundred and fifty-two, and
also in an act entitled “an act additional to an act to incorporate
the Proprietors of the Megunticook Water Works,” approved March
twelfth, eighteen hundred and fifty-three, with the further provision
that said proprietors may convey water from Adams’ spring, so
called, to Rockport village.

Brcr. 2, The powers, rights and privileges granted by this act
shall be null and void unless the aqueducts hereby authorized shall
actually be in operation within five years from the passing of this
act; provided, nothing herein contained shall be understood in such
case to prevent the extension of works then existing.

[Approved March 22, 1859.]

Chapter 313,

An acet to incorporate the Penobscot Lioather Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Represeniatives in
Legislature assembled, ag follows

Charles O. Fanning, Nathaniel J. Miller, Wm. R. Miller, Wm.
A, Dresser, Benj. O. Foster and Charles A. Nealy, their associates,
successors and assigus, are hereby created a body politic and corpo-
rate by the name of the Penobscot Leather Manufacturing Company,
for the purpose of manufacturing leather in the town of Howland,
with a capital stock not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, with the
right to purchase all real estate and erect any machinery for the
purpose of said manufacture; and said corporation shall have all
the rights and powers, and shall be subject to all the duties and
liabilities prescribed for corporations in chapter forty-six of the

revised statutes.
[Approved March 22, 1859.]

Chaptier R14.

An pet to annex Gray surplus and the gore on the cape betwoen Raymond and Standish,

to the town of Raymond,

Be it enacted by the Senale and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows
The portions of unincorporated territories, called the Gray sur-



PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN TOWN OF WARREN.—INTERNATIONAL BANK.

plus, lying between the towns of Raymond and Gray, in the county
of Cumberland, and the gore lying on the cape between the towns of
Raymond and Standish, in said county, with the inhabitants thereon,
are hereby annexed to the town of Raymond.

[Approved March 22, 1859.]

Chapter 3213,

An aot to amend an aot to authorize the raising a fund for the support of public schools
in the town of Warren in the county of Lincoln.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section seven of an act to authorize the raising a fund for the
support of public schools in the town of Warren, in the county of
Lincoln, is hereby amended by adding after the word commonwealth,
the following words, ‘‘or to loan the same to said town of Warren.”

[Approved March 22, 1859.]

Chapter 316.

An sot to incorporate the International Banl.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legistature assembled, as follows :

Secr. 1. St John Smith, J, Walker, Jr., Nathaniel J. Miller,
J. B. Brown, Ezra Carter, Jr., Eben Steel, Joseph C. Noyes, P.
Barnet, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorpo-
rated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and
Company of the International Bank.

Seor. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be two hundred
and fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars
each; and said bank shall be located in the city of Portland.

Sker. 8. The said corporators are hereby authorized and empow-
ered to exercise all the powers and privileges conferred upon similar
corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the
liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 22, 1859.]
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